PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-38 Sponsored by: Justice Justin Knight

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance designating the geographical areas of the Holland Volunteer Fire Department and the Enola Volunteer Fire Department.

WHEREAS, the quorum court by majority vote may designate the geographical area that a volunteer fire department serves pursuant to A.C.A. §14-20-108(b)(1); and

WHEREAS, there are fifteen parcels that are currently in the Enola fire district that would be better served in the Holland fire district; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: The geographical area served by the Holland Volunteer Fire Department is depicted on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference.

Section 2: The geographical area served by the Enola Volunteer Fire Department is depicted on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference.

Section 3: Nothing in this Ordinance shall prohibit or be construed to prohibit these rural fire departments from entering into Interlocal Agreements or coming to the mutual aid of one another or fire departments outside the County as needed and authorized by law.

Passed by the Quorum Court on November 21, 2023.

Attest:	Affirm
Margaret Darter	Allen Dodson
Quorum Court Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: November 21, 2023 Dated: November 21, 2023

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court County Clerk in the amount of \$___